
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 7 February 2024 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lynn Pratt 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Amanda Watkins (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Gemma Coton Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Fiona Mawson Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Chris Pruden Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Bryn Williams 
Councillor Barry Wood Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct records the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 20 November 2023 and the reconvened meeting held on 27 November 2023.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plans - Inclusive Workplace  
(Pages 11 - 26)    
 
Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus 
 
Purpose of report  
 
To seek the committee’s approval of the draft action plan for delivering the council’s 
equality, diversity and inclusion commitments for creating an inclusive workplace, 
which are set out in its Equalities Framework, Including Everyone. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Personnel Committee resolves:  
 
1.1 To consider, endorse and recommend to Executive the action plan for an 

Inclusive Workplace for 2024/25 (Appendix 1). 
 
1.2 To delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Customer Focus to make 

minor amendments to the agreed action plans in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Chair of the Equalities Diversity 
and Inclusion (EDI) Working Group. 

 
 

7. Gender Pay Gap Report  (Pages 27 - 38)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Human Resources 
 
Purpose of report  
 
To provide the Personnel Committee with the latest Gender Pay Gap report for 
information  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Personnel Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To review the latest Gender Pay Gap report provided for information. 
 
 

8. Policy Updates  (Pages 39 - 76)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Human Resources 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval from the Personnel Committee on proposed changes to existing 
HR policies.  
 
Recommendations 



 
The Personnel Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To Review and approve the following policies for implementation: 
 

 Learning and Development Policy 

 Smoke Free Policy 

 Use of E-Cigarettes at Work Policy 
 
 

9. Workforce Statistics for Quarter 3 2023-24  (Pages 77 - 96)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Human Resources 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Personnel Committee with an update on CDC’s workforce including 
measuring staff well-being and to highlight the actions officers are taking to address 
any issues. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Personnel Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To review and note the workforce date for Quarter 3 of 2023/24 provided in 

Appendix one. 
 
 

10. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Me
[...]
 to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 
01295 221534  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Tuesday 30 January 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 20 November 2023 at 9.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
   
Councillor Amanda Watkins (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Rob Pattenden (In place of Councillor Fiona Mawson) 
Councillor Nigel Simpson (In place of Councillor Bryn Williams) 
 
  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman) 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
Officers:  
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
Also Present: 
 
Julie Towers, Penna  
 
 

31 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

32 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Personnel Committee - 20 November 2023 

  

 
33 Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

34 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 November 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

35 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

36 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that 
Act. 
 
(The Governance and Elections Manager let the meeting at the conclusion of 
this item)  
 
 

37 Interviews for the Post of Chief Executive  
 
The Committee saw each of the short listed applicants for the post of Chief 
Executive in turn and asked them a number of questions. 
 
The Committee was supported by Julie Towers, Penna, the external recruiter 
running the recruitment process and the Assistant Director Human 
Resources. 
 
 

38 Adjournment of Meeting  
 
It was unanimously agreed to adjourn the meeting to 4pm on Monday 27 
November to conclude the interview process.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the meeting be adjourned to 4pm on Monday 27 November 2023.  
 
(The Governance and Elections Manager rejoined the meeting for this item)  
 

Page 6



Personnel Committee - 20 November 2023 

  

 
The meeting ended at 5.40 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a reconvened meeting of the Personnel Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 27 November 2023 at 
4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Amanda Watkins (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
  
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Rob Pattenden (In place of Councillor Fiona Mawson) 
Councillor Nigel Simpson (In place of Councillor Bryn Williams) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
Officers:  
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources 
Aaron Hetherington, Principal Officer – Electoral Services Lead 
 
Also present:  
 
Julie Towers, Penna 
 
 
 

39 Reconvening of Personnel Committee  
 
The meeting having adjourned in private session with the press and public 
excluded, it reconvened in private session.  
 
(The Principal Officer – Electoral Services Lead left the meeting at the 
conclusion of this item)  

Page 9



Personnel Committee - 27 November 2023 

  

 
 

40 Interviews for the Post of Chief Executive  
 
The Committee concluded the interviews. The Committee was supported by 
Julie Towers, Penna, the external recruiter running the recruitment process 
and the Assistant Director Human Resources. 
 
Following the interviews the Committee evaluated the applications and 
considered the supporting information Penna in reaching their 
recommendation on appointment. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Council be recommended to appoint the preferred candidate to 

the post of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.15 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 10



Cherwell District Council 

This report is public  

Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plans – Inclusive 
Workplace 

Committee Personnel Committee 

Date of Committee 7 February 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, Councillor 
Sandy Dallimore 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

30 January 2024 

Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus 

 

 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek the committee’s approval of the draft action plan for delivering the council’s 
equality, diversity and inclusion commitments for creating an inclusive workplace, which 
are set out in its Equalities Framework, Including Everyone. 
 
 

1. Recommendations 
 

The Personnel Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To consider, endorse and recommend to Executive the action plan for an Inclusive 

Workplace for 2024/25 (Appendix 1). 
 
1.2 To delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Customer Focus to make minor 

amendments to the agreed action plans in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services and Chair of the Equalities Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) 
Working Group. 

 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Council has agreed to action plans that help it implement its commitments to 

promote equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI). These included the Inclusive 
Workplace action plan which covers the council’s role as an employer. All three 
action plans covered the 2023/24 municipal year. Therefore, they are reaching the 
end of their allotted timescale.  

 
2.2 The EDI Working Group, composed of councillors from the Overview & Scrutiny and 

Personnel Committees, has continued to meet during 2023/24 in order to review the 
progress in implementing the EDI action plans and propose revised actions for 
2024/25. Appendix 1 – Inclusive Workplace 2024/25 reflects the Working Group’s 
deliberations. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

The action plans can be delivered from within existing budgets and 
staffing resources. If their implementation give rise to proposals that 
would require additional resources then these would be authorised 
separately. 
Kelly Wheeler, Finance Business Partner, 26 January 2024 

Legal The Council has a statutory duty under the Equality Act 2010 and the 
Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) as outlined in the report.  
Specific duties for the Council also include the requirement to develop 
and publish equality objectives and to annually publish actions under 
way or planned to meet the requirements of the PSED.  
Risks associated with the delivery of the action plan should be 
monitored and managed through the governance arrangements. 
Vanessa Wilson, Legal Services Paralegal, 26 January 2024 

Risk 
Management  

Through the approval, and subsequent delivery, of an Inclusive 
Workplace action plan we aim to be on the right path to deliver against 
our EDI commitments, mitigating any risks that could arise due to 
inaction, such as possible bar
[...]
 UK
- Census 2021

P
age 24



Alternative formats
If you require this document in an alternative 
format, ie easy read, large text, audio, Braille 
or a community language, please get in touch.

Contact us

cherwell-dc.gov.uk/contact-us

 Cherwell District Council, 
Bodicote House, Bodicote
Banbury, OX15 4AA

Stay in touch

@Cherwellcouncil

@cherwelldistrictcouncil 

@CherwellDistrictCouncil

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public  

 

Gender Pay Gap Report 
  

Committee Personnel Committee
 

Date of Committee 7 February 2024
 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, Councillor 
Dallimore] 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

30 January 2024 

Report of Assistant Director of Human Resources, Claire Cox
 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Personnel Committee with the latest Gender Pay Gap report for information  
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Personnel Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To review the latest Gender Pay Gap report provided for information. 
 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 This report provides the Personnel Committee with the latest version of the Gender 

Pay Gap report for information ahead of it being published on the CDC Website by 
30 March 2024. 

 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

There are no financial implications directly associated with this 
report. This is historic information for which any costs will already 
have been incurred. 
Rachel Ainsworth Finance Business Partner, 23 January 2024 

Legal By completing gender pay gap reporting, CDC are ensuring 
compliance with Gender Pay Gap Regulations. 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

Cherwell District Council 

Risk Management  There are no risks arising from this report. Any arising risks will be 
managed by the relevant service operati
[...]
resented. 
 
Flexible and agile working and family friendly policies will assist Cherwell District 

Council to attract and retain staff in a competitive job market and in a geographical 

area with low unemployment. 

 

Summary 

This year sees a difference to the previous two years with the pay gap altering with 

men earning a mean difference of 2.49% more than women. The median reports no 

difference for the second time in a 3-year period.  Even with the shift in the mean, 

the gender pay gap within CDC does not pose a significant concern at this time. It 

will be necessary to continue to monitor and be committed to learning from best 

practice as part of our journey. The gender pay gap data will be analysed on an 

annual basis and a comparison of figures will be completed year on year. The 

Senior Management Team will continue to review and monitor this data. We will 

ensure that job grades continue to be determined through objective analysis and 

job evaluation to maintain the integrity of the pay and grading system. 

 

 

 

  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public  

 

Policy Updates
  

Committee Personnel Committee
 

Date of Committee 7 February 2024
 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, Councillor 
Dallimore 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

30 January 2024 

Report of Assistant Director of Human Resources, Claire Cox
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval from the Personnel Committee on proposed changes to existing HR 
policies.  
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Personnel Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To review and approve the following policies for implementation: 
 

 Learning and Development Policy 

 Smoke Free Policy 

 Use of E-Cigarettes at Work Policy 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 This report provides policies for review and approval, updated as part of a rolling 

programme of policy reviews and updates.. 
 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

To mitigate risk, it is important that the Council operate with up-to-
date policies.  The update to these policies is anticipated to be 
minor and will be managed within existing budgets, as is currently 
the case. 
Kelly Wheeler, Finance Business Partner, 24 January 2024 

Legal This is in accordance with the programme for reviewing policies.  
There are no legal implications. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 

Cherwell District Council 

Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer. 22 January 2024 

Risk Management  There are no risks arising directly from this report. 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader, 25 
January 2024 

 
Impact 
Assessments  
 

P
o

s
it
iv

e
  

N
e
u

tr
a

l 
 

N
e
g

a
ti
v
e
 Commentary  

 
 
 
 

Equality Impact   X
 

 There are no EDI implications arising from this 
report.  Officers have considered EDI implications 
in suggesting changes to the policies to ensure the 
council meets its statutory responsibilities under 
the Equality Act and the commitments in its 
equalities framework ‘Including Everyone’.  The 
policies also allow for some flex so they can be 
adapted to suit the situation and specific 
circumstances.  Furthermore, the policies are 
regularly reviewed and updated to ensure they 
remain fit for purpose so any future EDI 
implications, and mitigating actions, will be 
captured in the correspondent Equalities Impact 
Accessments. 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team 
Leader, 25 January 2024

 A Are there any 
aspects of the 
proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or 
accessed, that could 
impact on 
inequality? 

  X
 

 

B Will the proposed 
decision have an 
impact upon the 
lives of people with 
protected 
characteristics, 
including employees 
and service users? 

 X
 

  

Climate & 
Environmental 
Impact 

 X
 

 There are no sustainability 
[...]
For these reasons officers 
recommend the committee approves the revised policies 

 

Decision Information 

 

Key Decision 
 

N/A  
 

Subject to Call in  
 

N/A 

If not, why not subject 
to call in 

N/A 

Ward(s) Affected 
 

N/A 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendices 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Appendix 2 

Appendix 3  

Appendix 4  

Outline of changes to each policy 
Learning and Development Policy 
Smoke Free Policy 
Use of E-Cigarettes at Work Policy 
 

Background Papers N/A 

Reference Papers N/A 

Report Author Assistant Director of Human Resources, Claire Cox 

Report Author contact 

details 

claire.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221549 
 

 

Page 42



Appendix 1 - Outline of changes to each policy          February 2024  
 

1 
 

 

 

Document Outline of changes 

Learning and 
Development Policy 

This is a new policy that sets out the organisations approach to training, learning and development and 
incorporates Post Entry Training arrangements. 
 

Smoke Free Policy This policy is new and, following on from the Leader of the Council signing up to the Oxfordshire Tobacco 
Alliance, which aims to reduce the overall prevalence of smoking in Oxfordshire to below 5% in 2025, means 
that smoking will no longer be permitted on Council owned and operated sites for employees, members and 
site visitors. 
 

Use of E-Cigarettes 
Policy 

In the same vein as the smoke free policy, the use of e-cigarettes will also no longer be permitted on any 
Council owned and operated sites. 
 

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Appendix 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

Learning and Development Policy 
 
 

Page 45



 
 

 

DOCUMENT CONTROL 

 

Organisation(s) Cherwell District Council (CDC) 

Policy title Learning and Development Policy   

Owner Human Resources 

Version 1.0 

Date of implementation 1 March 2024 

 

DOCUMENT APPROVALS 

 

This document requires the following committee approvals: 

 

Committee Date of meeti
[...]
ics for Quarter 3 2023-24
  

Committee Personnel Committee
 

Date of Committee 7 February 2024
 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, Councillor 
Dallimore 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

30 January 2024 

Report of Assistant Director of Human Resources, Claire Cox
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Personnel Committee with an update on CDC’s workforce including 
measuring staff well-being and to highlight the actions officers are taking to address any 
issues. 
 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Personnel Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To review and note the workforce date for Quarter 3 of 2023/24 provided in 
Appendix one 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 This report outlines statistical data in relation to CDCs workforce at the end of 

quarter 3 of 2023/24 for information. 
 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

There are no financial implications directly associated with this 
report.  This is historic information for which any costs will already 
have been incurred. 
Rachel Ainsworth, Finance Business Partner, 24 January 2024 

Legal Monitoring employment statistics assists the Council to 
understand its employment trends and this will aid compliance 
with employment law obligations. 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer, 25 January 202 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 

Cherwell District Council 

 

Risk Management  There are no risks arising directly from this report. 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader, 25 
January 2024 

 
Impact 
Assessments  
 

P
o

s
it
iv

e
  

N
e
u

tr
a

l 
 

N
e
g

a
ti
v
e
 Commentary  

 
 
 
 

Equality Impact   X
 

 There are no equalities nor inclusion implications 
arising directly from this report. 
By monitoring and reporting on the protected 
characteristics of our workforce, the organisation 
can use this data to maintain and continually 
improve our inclusive recruitment and employment 
practices.  
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team 
Leader, 25 January 2024 

A Are there any 
aspects of the 
proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or 
accessed, that could 
impact on 
inequality? 

 x
 

  

B Will the proposed 
decision have an 
impact upon the 
lives of people with 
protected 
characteristics, 
including employees 
and service users? 

 X
 

  

Climate & 
Environmental 
Impact 

 X
 

 There are no sustainability implications arising 
directly from this report. 
 

ICT & Digital 
Impact 

 X
 

  
 

Data Impact  X
 

  
 

Procurement & 
subsidy 

 X
 

  

Council Priorities
 

. 

Human Resources  N/A 

Property N/A 

Consultation & 
Engagement 

N/A 
 

 

Page 78



 

Cherwell District Council 

 

Supporting Information 

 
 

3. Background  
 
3.1 Workforce Data for Quarter 3 of 2023/24 has been produced and is available at 

appendix one of this report.  HR monitor workforce data on a quarterly basis to 
identify emerging trends in staff wellbeing and organisational development.  
Comparative data is included to assist CDC with benchmarking against the local 
government sector and, for sensitive information such as ethnicity, gender, age, 
against the make-up of the district and the UK overall.   

 

4. Details 

 
4.1 The workforce profile report provides commentary and data for quarter 3 of  
            2023/24. It also includes past data where this is available. This report provides  
            annual analysis on key data such as turnover and absence rates. 
 
4.2 The report provides statistics on: 
 

Headcount & FTE 
Employment and role basis 
Agency usage 
Turnover 
Leavers by length of service  
Leavers by reason 
Sickness absence incidents by reason 
Sickness absence rates –all absence, short-term, long-term, stress-related 
Percentage of working time lost due to sickness absence 
Age profile 
Gender profile 
Ethnicity profile 
Disability profile 
Sexual orien
[...]
onal (CIPFA) 

Level 7 3 Years 1 CPD Finance Resources (1) 20,433 

   21  Total apprenticeship levy committed 281,033 

 

 

P
age 95



Cherwell District Council                                                                          Workforce Profile     Quarter 3 2023-24 
 

16 

Current amount in the Levy Account 

The Council currently has £153,991 in their levy account.  It is estimated that a further £81,293 will be received over the next 12 months, based on funds entering the 

Council’s Apprenticeship service account, including the 10% top up from the government.  It is estimated that the Council will spend £48,284 in the next 12 months based 

on the current apprenticeships within the table above.   

Expired Funds 

The levy account indicates that the Council will have an amount of £847.00 in expired funds in February 2024. Funds expire after a 2-year period, and this is the first time 

we have ever had expired funds.  The new Learning and Development Policy sets out to encourage use of the apprenticeship levy where possible as a first port of call 

when investigating routes for employees to gain relevant professional qualifications so it is hoped that expired funds will remain minimal and ideally diminish. 

 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 27/11/2023 Personnel Committee

	6 Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plans - Inclusive Workplace
	Appendix 1 - Inclusive Workplace Action Plan_Personel Committee_Feb 2024
	Appendix 2 - EDI Framework
	37901 EDI Framework Covers - Final Choice
	Appendix 1 - Including Everyone Equalities Diversity and Inclusion Framework 22-23


	7 Gender Pay Gap Report
	Appendix 1 - CDC Gender Pay Report 2023 v1

	8 Policy Updates
	Appendix 1 - Overview of changes to each policy
	Appendix 2 - Learning and Development Policy
	Appendix 3 - Smoke free Policy
	Appendix 4 - Use of E-Cigarettes at Work Policy

	9 Workforce Statistics for Quarter 3 2023-24
	Appendix 1 - Workforce Profile Statistics - Quarter 3 - 

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 7 February 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
 Councillor Amanda Watkins (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
  
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
Councillor Barry Wood 
  
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore (In place of Councillor Lynn Pratt) 
Councillor Rob Pattenden (In place of Councillor Gemma Coton) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources 
Susan Blunsden, HR Manager 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
 
 

41 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

42 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or request to address the meeting. 



Personnel Committee - 7 February 2024 

  

 
 

43 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 November 2023 and 
the reconvened meeting held on 27 November 2023 were agreed as correct 
records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

44 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

45 Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plans - Inclusive 
Workplace  
 
The Assistant Director – Customer Focus submitted a report to seek approval 
of the draft action plan for delivering the council’s equality, diversity and 
inclusion commitments for creating an inclusive workplace, which are set out 
in its Equalities Framework, Including Everyone. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the action plan for an Inclusive 

Workplace for 2024/25 be recommended to Executive for agreement.  
 

(2) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director for Customer 
Focus to make minor amendments to the agreed action plans in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Chair 
of the Equalities Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Working Group. 

 
 

46 Gender Pay Gap Report  
 
The Assistant Director Human Resources submitted a report to provide the 
Personnel Committee with the latest Gender Pay Gap report for information  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Gender Pay Gap report 2023 be noted.  
 
 

47 Policy Updates  
 
The Assistant Director Human Resources submitted a report to seek approval 
from the Personnel Committee on proposed changes to existing HR policies.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the following policies be approved for implementation:  



Personnel Committee - 7 February 2024 

  

 

 Learning and Development Policy   

 Smoke Free Policy  

 Use of E-Cigarettes at Work Policy  
 
 

48 Workforce Statistics for Quarter 3 2023-24  
 
The Assistant Director Human Resources submitted a report to provide the 
Personnel Committee with an update on CDC’s workforce including 
measuring staff well-being and to highlight the actions officers were taking to 
address any issues. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the workforce data for Quarter 3 2023/2024 be noted.  
 
 

49 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


